



MEN SHAVER

Description

1. Protection cap
2. Outer shaving block with nets
3. Inner cutting blocks
4. Outer shaving block release buttons
5. Shaver body
6. «ON/OFF» power switch
7. Switching on lock button
8. Charge indicator
9. USB slot
10. USB-cord
11. Adapter
12. Pouch
13. Cleaning brush
14. Exchangeable shaving nets

SAFETY MEASURES

Before using the unit, read these instructions carefully. Keep these instructions for future reference.

Use the unit for intended purposes only, as specified in this manual. Mishandling the unit can lead to its breakage and cause harm to the user or damage to his/her property.

- While connecting the adapter to the mains, make sure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage specified on the adapter body.

- Do not leave the operating unit unattended.

- Switch the shaver off during pauses in operation or when you do not use it.

- Do not use the unit if the adapter or the USB-cord is damaged.

- Do not repair the unit by yourself; apply to the authorized service center if necessary.

- Do not charge the unit in places with high moisture and temperature. Charge the accumulator at the temperature from 0° C to +35° C and relative humidity no more than 80%.

- To charge the electric shaver use only the adapter and the USB-cord supplied with the unit.

- Do not place the USB-cord near hot surfaces or open flame.

- **Attention!** Do not immerse the unit, the adapter and the USB-cord into water or any other liquids.

- Outer shaving nets are very thin, while mishandling they can be damaged easily. To avoid injury do not use the shaver with damaged outer shaver nets or inner cutting blocks.

- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy. Keep the unit away from children.
- For children safety reasons do not leave polyethylene bags, used as a packaging, unattended.

- **Attention!** Do not allow children to play with polyethylene bags or packaging film. **Danger of suffocation!**

- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given all the necessary and understandable instructions by a person who is responsible for their safety on safety measures and information about danger that can be caused by improper usage of the unit.

THE UNIT IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USAGE ONLY

USING OF SHAVER

After the transportation or storage of shaver at low temperature it is necessary to keep it for at least two hours at room temperature before switching on.

Charging of the accumulator

Full charging of the accumulator is enough for approximately 40 minutes of continuous operation.

- Insert the mini-connector of the USB-cord (10) into the slot (9) on the shaver body and the USB-plug into the adapter (11).

- Plug the adapter (11) into the mains socket, the charging indicator (8) will light up (fig. 1).
- Full charging of the accumulator takes about 8 hours.

- After 8 hours unplug the adapter (11), detach the USB-cord (10) from the adapter (11) and remove it from the slot (9) on the shaver body.

- You can also charge the accumulator connecting the unit to the USB-port of your PC with the cord (10). Insert the mini-connector of the USB-cord (10) into the slot (9) on the shaver body and the USB-plug into the corresponding slot of your PC (fig. 2).

- **Recharge the accumulator only after its full discharging.**

- **Charge the accumulator at the temperature from 0° C to +35° C.**

- **Do not charge the accumulator for more than 10 hours, as this can lead**

to early malfunction of the accumulator.

Shaving

You can have better shaving results if your skin is dry. Your skin may need 2-3 weeks to get used to this shaving system.

- Remove the protection cap (1).
- Set the switch (6) to the «ON» position to switch the shaver on.

- **Note:** You can switch the shaver on only if the lock button (7) is pressed.

- Touching the skin slightly, move the shaver back and forth and rotationally (fig. 3).
- After shaving switch the unit off by setting the switch (6) to the «OFF» position.

CLEANING AND CARE

Clean the shaver regularly to maintain its proper operation.

- Press the buttons (4) simultaneously and remove the outer shaving block (2) (fig. 4).

- Clean the shaving block (2) from inside and outside and inner cutting blocks (3) using the brush (13) (fig. 5, 6).

- Install the outer shaving block (2) to its place, close it with the protection cap (1) and put the shaver into the pouch.

Replacement of shaving nets

- Do not use the unit if the shaving nets (2) are damaged; replace the shaving nets (2) immediately.

- Press the buttons (4) and remove the outer block (2).

- Remove the shaving nets from the outer shaving block (2).

- Slightly grip the shaving nets on the outer side to disconnect it from the shaving block body (fig. 7) and remove the nets.

- Install new shaving nets (14) from the inner side of the shaving block (2). Make sure that the nets (14) are fixed in the shaving block (2) body.

Replacement of cutting blocks

- Remove the outer shaving block (2)
- Remove the inner cutting blocks (3) by pulling them upwards (fig. 8).

- **Attention!** Be careful removing the cutting blocks (3). Make sure that the spring from the cutting blocks holder is not lost.
- Install new cutting blocks.

STORAGE

- Clean the shaver before taking it away for storage.
- Clean the shaver body with a soft, slightly damp cloth, then wipe it dry, do not use metal brushes, abrasives and solvents to clean the unit.

- Do not immerse the shaver into water or any other liquids.

- Place the protection cap (1) on the outer block (2), put the shaver, the USB-cord (10) and the adapter (11) into the pouch (12).

- Keep the shaver away from children in a dry cool place.

DELIVERY SET

Shaver – 1 pc.
Protection cap – 1 pc.
Adapter – 1 pc.
USB-cord – 1 pc.

Exchangeable shaving nets – 1pc.
Travel box – 1 pc.
Cleaning brush – 1 pc.
Instruction manual – 1 pc.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power supply of the adapter: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Power output of the net adapter: DC 5 В, 0.15 А

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

The manufacturer preserves the right to change the specifications of the unit without a preliminary notification.

ELEKTROSASIERER

Beschreibung

1. Schutzkappe
2. Außenschereinheit mit Netz
3. Innere Schneideinheit
4. Fixierungsstangen der Außeneinheit
5. Gehäuse des Rasierers
6. «ON/OFF»-Schalter
7. Einschaltsperraste
8. Ladestandsindikator des Akkumulators
9. USB-Anschluss
10. USB-Kabel
11. Netzadapter
12. Aufbewahrungstasche
13. Reinigungsbürste
14. Wechselbares Rasierernetz

SICHERHEITSMABNAHMEN

Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Geräts lesen Sie diese Betriebsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie für weitere Referenz auf.

Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät bestimmungsgemäß und laut der Bedienungsanleitung. Nicht ordnungsgemäße Nutzung des Geräts kann zu seiner Störung führen und einen gesundheitlichen und materiellen Schaden beim Nutzer hervorrufen.

Beim Anschließen des Netzadapters an die Steckdose vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Netzspannung und die Spannung, die am Gehäuse des Netzadapters angegeben ist, übereinstimmen.

Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt.

Schalten Sie den Rasierer aus während der Schaltung des Netzadapters oder wenn Sie ihn nicht benutzen.

Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät zu benutzen, wenn der Netzadapter oder das USB-Kabel beschädigt sind.

Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät selbständig zu reparieren, falls notwendig, wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten (bevollmächtigten) Kundendienst.

Laden Sie das Gerät in Räumen mit erhöhter Feuchtigkeit und Temperatur nicht auf. Laden des Akkumulators bei der Temperatur von 0°C bis +35°C und relativer Feuchtigkeit nicht höher als 80%.

Für die Nachladung des Elektrosasierers benutzen Sie nur den Netzadapter und das USB-Kabel, die zum Lieferumfang gehören.

Legen Sie das USB-Kabel in der Nähe von heißen Oberflächen oder offenem Feuer nicht.

Achtung! Tauchen Sie das Gerät, den Netzadapter und das USB-Kabel ins Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten nicht.

Das Außenrasierernetz ist sehr dünn und ist bei nachlässiger Nutzung leicht zu beschädigen. Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, benutzen Sie den Rasierer mit beschädigtem Außenrasierernetz oder innerer Rasierereinheit nicht.

Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät als Spielzeug zu geben, bewahren Sie das Gerät in einem für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort auf.

Aus Kindersicherheitsgründen lassen Sie die Plastikklitten, die als Verpackung verwendet werden, nie ohne Aufsicht.

Achtung! Lassen Sie Kinder mit Plastikklitten oder Folien nicht spielen.

Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern und behinderten Personen nicht genutzt werden, außer wenn die Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, ihnen entsprechende und sinnliche Anweisungen über sichere Nutzung des Geräts und die Gefahren bei seiner falschen Nutzung gibt.

Die Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, Design und technische Eigenschaften des Geräts ohne Vorbenachrichtigung zu verändern.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

NUTZUNG DES RASIERERS

Falls das Gerät unter niedrigen Temperaturen transportiert oder aufbewahrt wurde, lassen Sie es vor der Nutzung bei der Raumlufttemperatur nicht weniger als zwei Stunden stehen.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Rasieren

Beste Ergebnisse beim Rasieren werden dann erreicht, wenn Ihre Gesichtshaut trocken ist. Ihre Haut braucht 2-3 Wochen, um sich an dieses Rasiersystem zu gewöhnen.

Nehmen Sie die Schutzkappe (1) ab.

- Schalten Sie den Rasierer ein, indem Sie den Schalter (6) in die Position „ON“ stellen.

- **Anmerkung:** Sie können den Rasierer nur unter der Bedingung einschalten, dass die Fixierungstaste (7) gedrückt ist.

- Bewegen Sie den Rasierer, indem Sie die Haut leicht berühren und hin- und hergehende und Drehbewegungen gleichzeitig machen (Abb. 3).

- Schalten Sie das Gerät nach dem Rasieren aus, indem Sie den Schalter (6) in die Position «OFF» stellen.

PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG

Um die Funktionsfähigkeit des Rasierers zu unterhalten, reinigen Sie ihn regelmäßig.

- Drücken Sie die Fixierungsstangen (4) und nehmen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) gleichzeitig ab (Abb. 4).

- Reinigen Sie die Rasierereinheit (2) von Innen- und Außenseite und die innere Schneideinheit (3), indem Sie die Reinigungsbürste (13) benutzen (Abb. 5, 6).

- Stellen Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) zurück auf, schließen Sie sie mit der Schutzkappe (1) und packen Sie den Rasierer in die Tasche weg.

Ersetzen des Rasierernetzes

Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Netzadapter (2) beschädigt ist, ersetzen Sie das Rasierernetz (2) unverzüglich.

Drücken Sie die Fixierungsstangen (4) und nehmen Sie das Außerschereinheit (2) ab, indem Sie die Außenschereinheit (2) abnehmen (Abb. 5, 6).

Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät selbständig zu reparieren, falls notwendig, wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten (bevollmächtigten) Kundendienst.

Laden Sie das neue Rasierernetz (14) von der Innenseite der Rasierereinheit (2) auf. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich das Netz (14) im Gehäuse der Rasierereinheit (2) fixiert.

Nehmen Sie die innere Schneideinheit (2) ab, indem Sie sie nach oben ziehen (Abb. 8).

Achtung! Seien Sie beim Abnehmen der Schneideinheit (3) vorsichtig. Verlieren Sie die Feder des Halters der Schneideinheit nicht.

Stellen Sie die neue Schneideinheit auf.

AUFBEWAHRUNG

Bevor Sie das Gerät zur Aufbewahrung wegpacken, reinigen Sie es.

Wischen Sie das Gehäuse des Rasierers mit einem weichen, leicht angefeuchteten Tuch ab, danach trocknen Sie es ab, es ist nicht gestattet, Metallbürsten, Abrasiv- und Lösungsmittel für die Reinigung zu benutzen.

Tauchen Sie das Gerät ins Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten nicht ein.

Achtung! Lassen Sie Kinder mit Plastikklitten oder Folien nicht spielen.

Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern und behinderten Personen nicht genutzt werden, außer wenn die Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, ihnen entsprechende und sinnliche Anweisungen über sichere Nutzung des Geräts und die Gefahren bei seiner falschen Nutzung gibt.

LIEFERUMFANG

Rasierer – 1 St.
Schutzkappe – 1 St.
USB-Kabel – 1 St.

Adapter – 1 St.
Reisetasche – 1 St.
Reinigungsbürste – 1 St.
Bedienungsanleitung – 1 St.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Stromversorgung des Netzadapters: 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Ausgangsspannung des Netzadapters: DC 5 В, 0.15 А

Die Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, Design und technische Eigenschaften des Geräts ohne Vorbenachrichtigung zu verändern.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

Die Nutzungsdauer des Geräts beträgt 3 Jahre.

ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКАЯ БРИТВА

Описание

1. Защитный колпачок
2. Внешний брейинг блок с сеткой
3. Внутренний режущий блок
4. Кнопки фиксаторов внешнего блока
5. Корпус бритвы
6. Выключатель питания «ON/OFF»
7. Кнопка блокировки включения
8. Индикатор зарядки аккумулятора
9. гнездо для подключения USB-провода
10. USB-провод
11. Сетевой адаптер
12. Чехол для хранения
13. Щёточка для чистки
14. Сменная брешющая сетка

МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Перед началом эксплуатации устройства внимательно прочитайте настоящую инструкцию по эксплуатации и сохраните её для использования в качестве справочного материала.

Используйте устройство только по его прямому назначению, как изложено в настоящей инструкции. Неправильное обращение с устройством может привести к его поломке, причиняя вреда пользователю или его имуществу.

При включении сетевого адаптера в электрическую розетку убедитесь в том, что напряжение в электрической сети соответствует напряжению, указанному на корпусе сетевого адаптера.

Не оставляйте работающее устройство без присмотра.

Выключайте бритву в перерывах в работе, а также в тех случаях, когда не пользуетесь ею.

Не используйте устройство при повреждении сетевого адаптера или USB-провода.

Запрещается самостоятельно ремонтировать устройство, в случае необходимости обратиться в авторизованный (уполномоченный) сервисный центр.

Не заряжайте устройство в местах с повышенной влажностью и температурой. Производите зарядку аккумулятора при температуре от 0°С до +35°С при относительной влажности не выше 80%.

Для подзарядки электробритвы используйте только сетевым адаптером и USB-проводом, входящими в комплект поставки.

Не располагайте USB-провод рядом с горячими поверхностями или вблизи открытого огня.

Внимание! Запрещается погружать устройство, сетевой адаптер и USB-провод в воду или в любые другие жидкости.

Внешняя брешющая сетка очень тонкая, при неосторожном обращении ее можно легко повредить. Во избежание травмы не пользуйтесь бритвой с поврежденной внешней брешющей сеткой или внутренним брешющим блоком.

Не разрешайте детям использовать устройство в качестве игрушки, храните его в недоступном для детей месте.

Изображений безопасности детей не оставляйте полиэтиленовые пакеты, используемые в качестве упаковки, без надзора.

Внимание! Не разрешайте детям играть с полиэтиленовыми пакетами или упаковочной пленкой. **Опасность удушья!**

Данное устройство не предназначено для использования детьми и людьми с ограниченными возможностями, если только они не были соответствующе и полностью информированы инструкцией о безопасном использовании устройства и тех опасностях, которые могут возникнуть при его неправильном использовании.

После транспортировки или хранения бритвы при пониженной температуре необходимо выдержать устройство при комнатной температуре не менее двух часов.

Зарядка аккумулятора батареи

Полного заряда аккумуляторной батареи хватит приблизительно на 40 минут непрерывной работы.

Вставьте мини-разъем USB-провода (10) в гнездо (9) на корпусе бритвы, а разъем USB - в сетевой адаптер (11).

Вставьте сетевой адаптер (11)

ЧЕСКÝ

ELEKTRICKÝ HOLIČÍ STROJEK

Popis

- Ochranné víčko
- Vnější holíči jednotka s mřížkou
- Vnitřní řezací jednotka
- Tlačítka fixátorů vnější holíči jednotky
- Kryt holíčoho stroju
- Výrobní napětí –ON / OFF-
- Tlačítko blokování zapnutí/vypnutí /
- Indikátor nabíjení akumulátorové baterie
- Zásuvka pro USB kabel
- USB kabel
- Síťový adaptér
- Pouzdro pro skladování
- Čistící kartáček
- Náhradní holíči mřížka

BEZPEČNOSTÍ OPATŘENÍ

Před použitím přístroje si pozorně přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku a zachovejte ji pro použití jako informační materiál. Používejte přístroj pouze k přímému určení, jak je popsáno v tomto návodu. Neodborné zacházení s přístrojem může způsobit porážení, zranění uživatele nebo škodu jeho majetku.

- Před zapnutím síťového adaptéru do elektrické zásuvky, zkontrolujte, zda napětí elektrické sítě odpovídá provoznímu napětí zařízení, uvedeného na krytu síťového adaptéru.
- Nenechávejte fungující přístroj bez dohledu.
- Vždy vypněte holíči strojek o přestávkách v provozu a také, když ho nepoužíváte.
- Nepoužívejte přístroj v případě poškození napájecího adaptéru nebo USB-kabelu.

- Je zakázáno opravovat přístroj samostatně, pokud bude nutné, kontaktujte autorizované (pracovně) servisní středisko.
- Nenechávejte nabíjet zařízení v místech s vysokou vlhkostí vzduchu. Nabíjení akumulátoru můžete provádět při teplotě 0 až 35 °C při relativní vlhkosti nejvíce 80%.
- Pro dobíjení holíčoho stroju používejte pouze síťový adaptér a USB- kabel, který je součástí kompletae.
- Nepokládejte USB kabel v blízkosti hor- kých povrchů nebo v blízkosti otevře- ných ohňů.
- Pozor!** Je zakázáno ponouvat přístroj, síťový adaptér a USB- kabel do vody a kterýchkoliv jiných kapalin.
- Vnější holíči mřížka je velmi tenká, hru- bě zacházení může ji snadno poškodit. Aby nedošlo ke zraně- ní, nepoužívejte holíči strojek s poškoze- nou vnější holíčí mřížkou nebo vnitřní holi- čí jednotku.

- Nedovolujte dětem hrát si se strojkem jako s hračkou, ukládejte ho na místě nepřístupném dětem.
- Kvůli bezpečí dětí nenechávejte igelitové sáčky použít v obalu bez dohledu.
- Varování!** *Nedovolujte dětem hrát si s plastovými sáčky nebo obalovou fólií. Nebezpečí udušení!*
- Před výrobek nepřijímá do péči a zdra- votně postižené osoby, ledáče osoby, odpovědná za jejich bezpečí, poskytně vhodnou a jasně pokyny pro bezpečné používání zařízení a varování o nebez- pečí, která může vzniknout při jeho nesprávném použití.

PŘÍSTROJ JE URČEN JEN PRO OSOBNÍ POTŘEBU

POUŽITÍ HOLIČÍHO STROJKU

Po přepravě nebo skladování holíčoho stro- ju při nízkých teplotách je potřebné nechat vydržet zařízení při pokojové teplotě po dobu nejméně dvou hodin.

Nabíjení akumulátorové baterie

Před nabíjením akumulátorové baterie posta- čuje přiblížení na 40 minut nepřetržitě čino- nosti.

- Vložte mini-konektor USB-kabelu (2) do zásuvky (9) na těle holíčoho stroju, a zásuvku USB – do síťového adapté- ru (11).
- Zapněte napájecí adaptér (11) do elek- trické zásuvky, přitom se rozsvítí indikátor nabíjení (8) (obr. 1).
- Doba celkového nabíjení baterie je asi 8 hodin.
- Po 8 hodinách, vyjměte síťový adaptér (11) ze zásuvky, odpojte USB kabel (2) od adaptéru (11) a vyjměte ho ze zásuvky (9) na těle holíčoho stroju.

- Můžete také nabíjet akumulátorovou baterii připojením zařízení k USB portu na osobním počítači pomocí drátu (10). Zapojte mini-konektor USB-kabel (10) do zásuvky (9) na těle holíčoho stroju, a USB konektor do příslušného portu osobního počítače (2).

Přípomínka:

- Dobijte baterii pouze po její úplné vybití.**
- Akumulátoru nabíjete při teplotách 0 až +35 °C.**

УКРАЇНСЬКА

ЕЛЕКТРИЧНА БРИТВА

Опис

- Захисний ковпачок
- Зовнішня брийочий блок з сіткою
- Внутрішній ріжучий блок
- Кнопки фіксації заряду знешняга блока
- Корпус бритви
- Вимикач живлення «ON/»OFF»
- Кнопка блокування вмикання
- Індикатор заряду акумулаторної батареї
- Гняздо для підключення USB-проводу
- USB-провід
- Мережевий адаптер
- Чахол для зберігання
- Щіточка для чищення
- Змінна брийоча сітка

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ

Перед початком експлуатації пристрою уважно прочитайте цю інструкцію з експлу- атації і збережіть її для використання в якості довідкового матеріалу.

Використовуйте пристрій лише по його при- прому призначенню, як викладено в справ- жній інструкції. Неправильне поводження з пристроєм може привести до його пошко- дки, спричинення шкоди користувачеві або його майну.

- При включенні мережевого адаптера в електричну розетку переконайтеся, що напруга в електричній мережі відповідає напрузі, вказаній на корпусі мережево- го адаптера.
- Не залишайте вклучений пристрій без нагляду.
- Вимикайте бритву в перервах в роботі, а також в тих випадках, коли не користу- єтесь пристроєм.
- Не використовуйте пристрій при пошко- дженні мережевого адаптера або USB-проводу.
- Забороняється самостійно ремонтува- ти пристрій, у разі потреби зверніться до авторизованого (уповноваженого) сер- висного центру.
- Не заряджайте прилад в місцях з під- вищеною вологістю і температурою. Робіть заряджання акумулатора при температурі від 0°С до +35°С і при від- сутності вологості не вище 80%.
- Для заряджання електробритви корис- тується лише тим мережевим адаптером та USB-проводом, які входить до комп- лекту постачання.

- Не розташовуйте USB-провід поряд з гарячими поверхнями або поблизу від- критого вогню.
- Увага!** Забороняється занурювати при- стрій, мережевий адаптер та USB-провід у воду або будь-які інші рідини.
- Зовнішня брийоча сітка дуже тонка, при необережному використанні її можна легко пошкодити. Щоб уникнути травм не користуйтеся брийочою сіткою з пошкодже- ною зовнішньої брийочою або внутрішнім брийочим блоком.

- Не дозволяйте дітям використовова- ти пристрій в якості іграшки, зберігайте його в недоступному для дітей місці.
- З метою безпеки дітей не залишайте поліетиленові пакети, використовувані в якості упаковки, без нагляду.
- Увага!** *Не дозволяйте дітям грати з поліетиленовими пакетами або пакуютьною плівкою. Загроза кудини!*
- Цей прилад не призначений для ви- користання дітьми та людьми з обмеже- ними можливостями, якщо тільки осо- бою, яка відповідає за їх безпеку, ім не дано відповідей і зрозумілих інструкцій про безпечне користування приладом і тієї необхідної, яка може виникати при його неправильному використанні.

- Увага!** Забороняється занурювати при- стрій, мережевий адаптер та USB-провід у воду або будь-які інші рідини.
- Зовнішня брийоча сітка дуже тонка, при необережному використанні її можна легко пошкодити. Щоб уникнути травм не користуйтеся брийочою сіткою з пошкодже- ною зовнішньої брийочою або внутрішнім брийочим блоком.

- Не дозволяйте дітям використовова- ти пристрій в якості іграшки, зберігайте його в недоступному для дітей місці.
- З метою безпеки дітей не залишайте поліетиленові пакети, використовувані в якості упаковки, без нагляду.
- Увага!** *Не дозволяйте дітям грати з поліетиленовими пакетами або пакуютьною плівкою. Загроза кудини!*
- Цей прилад не призначений для ви- користання дітьми та людьми з обмеже- ними можливостями, якщо тільки осо- бою, яка відповідає за їх безпеку, ім не дано відповідей і зрозумілих інструкцій про безпечне користування приладом і тієї необхідної, яка може виникати при його неправильному використанні.

- Не дозволяйте дітям грати з полі- етиленовими пакетами або пакуютьною плівкою. *Загроза кудини!*
- Цей прилад не призначений для ви- користання дітьми та людьми з обмеже- ними можливостями, якщо тільки осо- бою, яка відповідає за їх безпеку, ім не дано відповідей і зрозумілих інструкцій про безпечне користування приладом і тієї необхідної, яка може виникати при його неправильному використанні.

КОМПЛЕТАСЕ
Холічіи стрієк – 1 ks.
Очраіне вікно – 1 ks.
USB кабел – 1 ks.
Адаптер – 1 ks.
Наіраіні холічі мріжіка – 1 ks.
Сестоіні поуздо – 1 ks.
Чістічі картієчек – 1 ks.
Наівік к поуздоі – 1 ks.

ТЕХНІЧКІ ПАРАМЕТРЫ
Напáєчіи адаптер: 100-240 V – 50/60 Hz
Віступніи напáєчіи адаптер: DC 5 В, 0,15 А

Вывоче сі выхрзuye práво мéніт чарак- терістіку прістроєу без пúедчохзго упозор- нені.
Вывоче сі выхрзuye práво мéніт чарак- терістіку прістроєу без пúедчохзго упозор- нені.

Жівотност прістроєу – 3 рокы

Зáрукá
Дáрубок зáручіи подмíнкы поскыіне про- джеце прістроєу. Пúи улопáтовіи нáрокы бéіем зáручіи ііуы же пúедпéдізі докляд о зáкупленіи вырбoku.

Тентo вырбек одповіда роzá- давкíи на електромáгнетіку компáтібілітú, стáновлену дрек- тіву 89/336/EEC а пúедпрієєм 73/23/EEC. Еврoпскé комісе о нízконапéротвочы прістроєч.

- Робіть зáрдку акумулаторú прі температурі від 0°С до +35°С.*
- Не робіть зáрдженнá акумулаторної батáреї бíльш нíz 10 годíи, оскілки це може спричинити скорішій выхід з лáду акумулаторної батáреї.*

Голíня
Найкращі результáты голíння досягáються в тому випадку, кáді шкура облічыя сухá. Вашій шкурі може знáдобитися 2-3 тíжні для того, щоб звикнути до дáної бритвеніи сис- теми.

- Змініть захисний ковпáчок (1).
- Увімніть бритву, установивши вимікач (6) в положення «ON».

Прімітка: *Увімніть бритву мoжна тільки за умовоо, що кнопкá блокувáння (7) нáтисну- тa.*

• Злэга торкаючыся шкіры, переміщайце бритву, здійсняючы адначасно зворот- но-поступальні і абертальні рухі (мал. 3). • Пíсля завершення голíння вимкніть прі- стрій, установивши перемікач (6) в положення «OFF».

ДОГЛЯД ТА ЧИЩЕННЯ

- Для підтримання праездатности бритви проводіть і регулярне чищення.
- При вклученні мережевого адаптера в електричну розетку переконайтеся, що напруга в електричній мережі відповідає напрузі, вказаній на корпусі мережево- го адаптера.
- Не залишайте вклучений пристрій без нагляду.
- Вимикайте бритву в перервах в роботі, а також в тих випадках, коли не користу- єтесь пристроєм.
- Не використовуйте пристрій при пошко- дженні мережевого адаптера або USB-проводу.
- Забороняється самостійно ремонтува- ти пристрій, у разі потреби зверніться до авторизованого (уповноваженого) сер- висного центру.
- Не заряджайте прилад в місцях з під- вищеною вологістю і температурою. Робіть заряджання акумулатора при температурі від 0°С до +35°С і при від- сутності вологості не вище 80%.
- Для заряджання електробритви корис- тується лише тим мережевим адаптером та USB-проводом, які входить до комп- лекту постачання.

Зáміна брийочіи сітки

- Не користуйтеся пристроєм, якщо брию- ча сітка (2) пошкоджена, негайно зробіть заміну брийочіи сітки (2).
- Натисніть на кнопки (4) і зніміть зовніш- ній блок (2)
- Вітягніть брийочу сітку з зовнішнього блоку (2) (мал. 5, 6).
- Злэга стієніть брийочу сітку із звнішньої сторони, щоб вивести її з зачеплення з пластмасовим корпусом брийочого бло- ку (3) і витягніть сітку.
- Установіть нову брийочу сітку (14) з вну- трішньої сторони брийочого блоку (2). Стейте за тим, щоб сітка (14) зафіксува- лась у корпусі брийочого блоку (2).

Зáміна ріжучого блоку

- Зніміть зовнішній брийочий блок (2).
- Зніміть внутрішній ріжучий блок (3), потяг- нувши його по напрямку зверху (мал. 8).
- Увага!** *Будьте обережними при знятті ріжучого блоку (3). Стейте за тим, щоб зружички з тримача ріжучого блоку не зãубилися.*
- Установіть новий ріжучий блок.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ

- Перед тим, як прибрати бритву на збері- гання, зробіть її чищення.
- Корпус бритви протріть м'якою, злэга волоною тканиною, після чого витріть досуха, забороняється використовувати для чищення металеві шітки, абразивні миючі засоби та розчинники.
- Не занурюйте бритву у воду або будь-які інші рідини.
- Установіть захисний ковпачок (1) на зовнішній блок (2), поклавши бритву на USB-провід (11) у мережевий адаптер (11) в чахол (12).
- Зберігайте бритву в сухому прохолодно- му місці, недоступному для дітей.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ
Бритва – 1 шт.
Захисний ковпáчок – 1 шт.
USB-провід – 1 шт.
Адаптер – 1 шт.

Змінна брийоча сітка – 1 шт.
Дáружий чáхол – 1 шт.
Щіточка для чищення – 1 шт.
Інструкція – 1 шт.

ВІКОРИСТАННЄ ЕЛЕКТРОБРИТВЫ
Пíсля транспóртуванá або зберігання бритви прі зниженій температурі необі- дно витримати прістрій прі кімнатній тем- пературі не менше двох годíи.

Зáрдженнá акумулаторної батáреї
Перед зáрдку акумулаторної батáреї вистáчіть приблизно на 40 хвілии безпе- рервної роботи.

• Встаєте міні-розáєм USB-проводу (10) у гняздо (9) на корпусі бритви, а розáєм USB – у мережеий адаптер (11).

- Встаєте міні-розáєм адаптер (11) в роз- етку, прі цьому засвітіться індикатор заряду (8) (1).
- Чáс повного зáрдженнá акумулаторної батáреї склáдає бlíзько 8 годíи.
- Через 8 годíи витягніть мережевий адап- тер з розетки, від'єдніть USB-провід (10) від мережевої розетки адаптер (11) та витяг- ніть його з гнязда (9) на корпусі бритви.
- Ви також можете зáрдити акумуля- торну батáрею, під'єднувши прістрій до USB-порту персонального комп'ютера за допомогою проводу (10). Встаєте міні- розáєм USB-проводу (10) у гняздо (9) на корпусі бритви, а розáєм USB - у відпо- відний порт персонального комп'ютера (мал. 2).

Прімітка:
• *Робіть повтórну зáрдку акуму- латорної батáреї лише після її повного зáрдженнá.*

БЕЛАРУСКАЯ

ЕЛЕКТРЪЧНАЯ БРИТВА

Апісанне

- Ахоўны каўпачок
- Знешні брийочы блок з сеткай
- Унутрыны рэжучы блок
- Кнопкі фіксацыі зарада знешняга блока
- Корпус бритвы
- Выключальнік сівкавання «ON/OFF»
- Кнопка блакавання ўключэння
- Індэкатар зарада акумулаторнай батарэі
- Гняздо для падключэння USB-провода
- USB-правад
- Сеткавы адаптар
- Чахол для захавання
- Щётка для чысці
- Зменная брийочая сетка

МЕРЫ БЯСПЕКИ

Перад пачаткам эксплуатацыі прылады уважліва прачытайце дадзеную інструкцыю па эксплуатацыі і захаванні яе для выкарыстання ў якасці даведкавага матэрыялу.

Выкарыстоўвайце прыладу толькі па яе прамым прызначэнні, як выкладзена ў дадзенай інструкцыі. Няправільны зварот з прыладай можа прывесці да яе палом- кі, прычынення шкоды карыстачу ці яго маёмасці.

- Пры ўключэнні сеткавага адаптара ў электрычную розетку пераконайцеся, што напруга в электрычнай мережэ адпавядае напрузі, вказанай на корпусе мережево- го адаптара.
- Не пакідайце працуючую прыладу без нагляду.
- Выключайце брытву в перапынках в рабо- тэ, а таксама в тых выпадках, калі не кары- стаетесь ёю.
- Не выкарыстоўвайце прыладу пры паш- коджанні сеткавага адаптара ці USB-проводу.
- Забараняецца самастойна рамантаваць прыладу, у выпадку неабходнасці звар- ніцеся ў аўтарызаваны (упаўнаважаны) сервісны цэнтр.
- Не зараджайце прыладу ў месцах з павышанай вільготнасцю і тэмпературай.

Рабіце зарадку акумулятара пры на- ставленай тэмпературы ад 0°С да +35°С пры адно- снай вільготнасці не вышэй за 80%.

- Для падзарядкі электрабрыты карыстайцеся толькі сеткавым адапта- рам і USB-правадам, якія ўваходзяць у камплект пастаўкі.
- Не размяшчайце USB-правад побач з гарачымі паверхнямі ці поблізу ад адкрытага агню.
- **Увага!** Забараняецца апускць прыладу, сеткавы адаптар і USB-правад у ваду ці любыя іншыя вадкасці.

Зáмена рэжучага блоку
• Зніміце знешні брийочы блок (2).

• Знешняы брийочы сетка вельмі тонкая, пры неасцярожным выкарыстанні яе можна лёгка пашкодзіць. Каб пазбег- нуць траўмаў, не карыстайцеся брытвай з пашкоджанай знешняй брийочай сет- кай ці ўнутраным брийочым блокам.

• Не дазваляйце дзецям выкарыстоўваць прыладу ў якасці іграшкі, захоўвайце яго ў недаступным для дзяцей месцы.

- З мэраванымі беспекі дзяцей не пакі- дайце поліэтыленавыя пакеты, якія выкарыстоўваюца ў якасці ўпакоўкі, без нагляду.
- **Увага!** *Не дазваляйце дзецям гуляць з зовнішнім блокам (2), паклаўшы бритву на USB-провід (11) у чахол (12).*
- Зберігайце бритву в сухому прохолодно- му місці, недаступному для дітей.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ
Брытва – 1 шт.
Захисний ковпáчок – 1 шт.
USB-провід – 1 шт.
Адаптер – 1 шт.

Змінна брийоча сітка – 1 шт.
Дáружий чáхол – 1 шт.
Щіточка для чищення – 1 шт.
Інструкція – 1 шт.

ВЫКАРЫСТАННЄ ЭЛЕКТРАБРИТВЫ
Пíсля транспóртування ці захавання бритвы прі паніжанай тэмпературэ неаб- ходна вытрымаць прыладу прі пáкэвай тэмпературэ не менше двух годíи.

Зáрдка акумулаторнай батáреї
Поўнага зарада акумулаторнай батáреї выстáчіть прыблізна на 40 хвілии бесперапыннай працы.

- Устаёте міні-разáым USB-проводу (10) у гняздо (9) на корпусе бритвы, а разáрым USB – у сеткавы адаттер (11).
- Устаёте сеткавы адаптар (11) у разет- ку электрасетки, прі гэтым загарэчыя індкатор зарады (8) (мал. 1).
- Чáс поўнай зáрдкы акумулаторнай батáреї складає каля 8 годíи.
- Праз 8 годíи дастанце сеткавы адаптар (11) з разетки, адключіце USB-провід (10) ад сеткавага адаптара (11) і дастанце яго з гнязда (9) на корпусе брытвы.
- Вы таксама можете зáрдзіць акумуля- торну батáрею, пад'єднувши прыладу да USB-порту персанальнага кампю- тэра з дапамогай проводу (10). Устаёте міні- разáрым USB-проводу (10) у гняздо (9) на корпусе брытвы, а разáрым USB у адпаведны порт персанальнага кампю- тэра (мал. 2).

Прімітка:
• *Дадзены вырбá адпавядає патрабаванням EMC, якія выказаны ў дырэктыве EC 89/336/EEC, і павяжанымі законамі аб прыбліжванні напружання (73/23/EC)*

О’ЗБЕКCHA

ЕЛЕКТРЪЧНАЯ БРИТВА

Апісанне

- *Рабіце паўторную зарадку акумуля- торнай батáреї толькі пасля яе поўнай зáрдáды.*
- *Рабіце зарадку акумулаторнай пры тэмпературэ ад 0°С да +35°С.*
- *Не робіце фіксацыі зарада акумулаторнай батáреї бíльш за 10 годíи, бо гэта можа прывесці да хутэйшага выйсця з лáду акумулаторнай батáреї.*

Брыццё
Найльшшая вынікі брыцца дасягаюцца ў тым выпадку, калі шкура тэару суха. Вашай шкурэ можа спáтрабчы 2-3 тындзі для таго, каб прывыкнуць да дадзенай бритвеннай сістэмы.

- Зніміце ахоўны каўпáчок (1).
- Уклучыце брытву, устанавіўшы выключальнік (6) ў становішча «ON».

Нáтáтка: *Уклучыце брытву мoжна толькі пры ўмове, што кнопка блакавання (7) нáтиснута.*

- Злэгку дэкарнаючыся да шкурэ, перасоўвайце брытву, здійсняючы адначасова зваротна-паступальныя і круільныя рухі (мал. 3).
- Пá захаванні брыцца выключыце прыладу, устанавіўшы выключальнік (6) ў становішча «OFF».
- Злэгку дэкарнаючыся да шкурэ, перасоўвайце брытву, здійсняючы адначасова зваротна-паступальныя і круільныя рухі (мал. 3).
- Пá захаванні брыцца выключыце прыладу, устанавіўшы выключальнік (6) ў становішча «OFF».

ДОГЛЯД І ЧЫСТКА
Для падтрымання праездальнасці брытвы праводзіце яе рэгулярную чыстку.

- Адначасова націсьніце кнопку (4) і зніміце знешні брийочы блок (2) (мал. 4).
- Выкарыстоўваючы шчоткачу (13), прачысціце знутрышнюю та зовнішнюю стóроны брийочы блок (2), а також внутрішній ріжучій блок (3) (мал. 5, 6).
- Установіть зовнішній брийочий блок (2) на місце, закрийте його захисним ковпáчком (1) і приберіть бритву у футляр.

Зáмена брийочіи сітки

- Не користуйтеся пристроєм, якщо брию- чий блок (2) пошкоджена, негайно зробіть заміну брийочіи сітки (2).
- Натисніть на кнопки (4) і зніміть зовніш- ній блок (2)
- Вітягніть брийочу сітку з зовнішнього блоку (2) (мал. 5, 6).
- Злэга стієніть брийочу сітку із звнішньої сторони, щоб вивести її з зачеплення з пластмасовим корпусом брийочого бло- ку (3) і витягніть сітку.
- Установіть нову брийочу сітку (14) з вну- трішньої сторони брийочого блоку (2). Стейте за тим, щоб сітка (14) зафіксува- лась у корпусе брийочага блоку (2).

Зáмена рэжучага блоку
• Зніміце знешні брийочы блок (2).

• Знешняы брийочы сетка вельмі тонкая, пры неасцярожным выкарыстанні яе можна лёгка пашкодзіць. Каб пазбег- нуць траўмаў, не карыстайцеся брытвай з пашкоджанай знешняй брийочай сет- кай ці ўнутраным брийочым блокам.

• Не дазваляйце дзецям выкарыстоўваць прыладу ў якасці іграшкі, захоўвайце яго ў недаступным для дзяцей месцы.

- З мэраванымі беспекі дзяцей не пакі- дайце поліэтыленавыя пакеты, якія выкарыстоўваюца ў якасці ўпакоўкі, без нагляду.
- **Увага!** *Не дазваляйце дзецям гуляць з зовнішнім блокам (2), паклаўшы бритву на USB-провід (11) у чахол (12).*
- Зберігайце бритву ў сухім прохолодным месцы, недаступным для дзяцей.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ
Брытва – 1 шт.
Захисний ковпáчок – 1 шт.
USB-провід – 1 шт.
Адаптер – 1 шт.

Змінна брийоча сітка – 1 шт.
Дáружий чáхол – 1 шт.
Щіточка для чысці – 1 шт.
Інструкція – 1 шт.

ВЫКАРЫСТАННЄ ЭЛЕКТРАБРИТВЫ
Пíсля транспóртування ці захавання бритвы прі паніжанай тэмпературэ неаб- ходна вытрымаць прыладу прі пáкэвай тэмпературэ не менше двух годíи.